2014). Prices as at 7 July 2015.

As S&U deploys its surplus funds, we might expect the price-to-book matrix (the current big positive
outlier) to reduce and for it to be offset by higher earnings and yield-based measures.

Gordon’s growth model and sensitivity (3,563p from 3,384p)
Establishing the long-term return on equity is complicated by the expected level of equity gearing.
We believe that leverage will increase over the medium term and so assume a long-term sustained
return on equity of 25% (ahead of our 2017 forecast of 13%). We have built in a cost of equity of
10.5%, given S&U’s low gearing and long track record. As noted above, we have increased our
growth assumption to 5.5%. Given the depressed ROE, we have introduced a 15% discount to
reflect near-term performance below our long-term assumption. We have also adjusted our equity
for a one-off distribution of £30m, which we have valued at par. These assumptions suggest S&U
should trade at 3.9x book value. Our new valuation is £35.63, which has increased due to higher
equity post-disposal and capital repatriation and moving forward our valuation to January 2017.

http://www.edisoninvestmentresearch.com/research/report/su5

S&U | 20 July 2015 5

Exhibit 4: Gordon’s growth model and sensitivity (p per share)
  Base +1% ROE -1% COE +1% growth
Return on equity (%) 25.0 26.0 25.0 25.0
Cost of equity (%) 10.5 10.5 9.5 10.5
Growth (%) 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.5
Price/book value (x) 3.9 4.1 4.9 4.6
Book value per share, January 2017 (p) excluding
one-off distribution 998.3 998.3 998.3 998.3
Implied value pre near-term performance 3,893 4,093 4,867 4,617
Near-term performance discount/premium -15% -15% -15% -15%
Implied value ongoing business 3,309 3,479 4,137 3,925
One-off distribution 254 254 254 254
Implied total value 3,563 3,733 4,391 4,179
Variance from base   170 827 615
Source: Edison Investment Research

Dividend discount model (1,496p from 1,577p)
We take our explicit dividend forecasts for the years 2016-17. Beyond this, we grew earnings by
5.5% for 10 years and assume a pay-out ratio of 78%. The latter has been reduced (previously
80%) and is the result of retaining sufficient capital to fund growth of 5.5% (previously 5%) while
earning an ROE of 25%. We then assume a residual value of 10x this dividend, with all the cash
flows discounted at the cost of equity (10.5%). We also assume a one-off distribution equivalent to
£30m. This generates a value of 1,496p (previously 1,577p). The reduction is due to lower earnings